



A 0349

PLATE AQ

To face page E2

<u>Part</u>	<u>BMC #</u>	<u>Other #</u>	<u>Plate</u>	<u>Item</u>	<u>Also Fits</u>	<u>Vendor</u>
Pedal Assembly	10K5037	N/A	AQ	1	N/A	None Found
Pedal Pad	10K5021	N/A	AQ	2	N/A	None Found
Pedal Bush	1G9310	330-440	AQ	3	Austin Healey 100/6 - 3000 MkIII	https://mossmotors.com/bush-7?assoc=79023
Pedal Sleeve	1G9314	725-095	AQ	4	Austin Healey 100/6 - 3000 MkIII (BN6)	https://mossmotors.com/sleeve-for-shaft?assoc=70279
Bracket for Pedal	10K5280	N/A	AQ	5	N/A	None Found
Shaft for Pedal	10K5027	021-486	AQ	6	Austin Healey 100/6 - 3000 MkIII (BN6)	https://mossmotors.com/shaft-clutch-brake-pedal?assoc=70278
Washer - pedal shaft to bracket (spring)	LWZ305	N/A	AQ	7	5/16 Lock Washer, Plain	5/16 Lock Washer, Plain
Nut-pedal shaft to bracket	FNN105	N/A	AQ	8	5/16 UNF Hex Nut Std. Grade, Plain	5/16 UNF Hex Nut Std. Grade, Plain
Clutch Master Cylinder	3H3039	D400AX	AQ	--	BMC Farina 1.5 L, Austin A55 MK 2, Morris Oxford 5, MG Magnette Mk 3, Riley 4/68, Woseley, 15/60	https://www.bmcfarina.com/contents/en-uk/p1081_Master-Cylinder-Clutch-Exchange-.html
Body	N/A	D400AX	AQ	9	BMC Farina 1.5 L, Austin A55 MK 2, Morris Oxford 5, MG Magnette Mk 3, Riley 4/68, Woseley, 15/60	https://www.bmcfarina.com/contents/en-uk/p1081_Master-Cylinder-Clutch-Exchange-.html
Spacer - Valve	17H4132	D400AX	AQ	10	BMC Farina 1.5 L, Austin A55 MK 2, Morris Oxford 5, MG Magnette Mk 3, Riley 4/68, Woseley, 15/60	https://www.bmcfarina.com/contents/en-uk/p1081_Master-Cylinder-Clutch-Exchange-.html
Seal	7H4976	D400AX	AQ	11	BMC Farina 1.5 L, Austin A55 MK 2, Morris Oxford 5, MG Magnette Mk 3, Riley 4/68, Woseley, 15/60	https://www.bmcfarina.com/contents/en-uk/p1081_Master-Cylinder-Clutch-Exchange-.html
Seal - Valve	17H4561	D400AX	AQ	12	BMC Farina 1.5 L, Austin A55 MK 2, Morris Oxford 5, MG Magnette Mk 3, Riley 4/68, Woseley, 15/60	https://www.bmcfarina.com/contents/en-uk/p1081_Master-Cylinder-Clutch-Exchange-.html
Seal - Taper	17H4509	D400AX	AQ	13	BMC Farina 1.5 L, Austin A55 MK 2, Morris Oxford 5, MG Magnette Mk 3, Riley 4/68, Woseley, 15/60	https://www.bmcfarina.com/contents/en-uk/p1081_Master-Cylinder-Clutch-Exchange-.html
Gasket	7H4726	D400AX	AQ	14	BMC Farina 1.5 L, Austin A55 MK 2, Morris Oxford 5, MG Magnette Mk 3, Riley 4/68, Woseley, 15/60	https://www.bmcfarina.com/contents/en-uk/p1081_Master-Cylinder-Clutch-Exchange-.html
Cover - Dust	7H4757	D400AX	AQ	15	BMC Farina 1.5 L, Austin A55 MK 2, Morris Oxford 5, MG Magnette Mk 3, Riley 4/68, Woseley, 15/60	https://www.bmcfarina.com/contents/en-uk/p1081_Master-Cylinder-Clutch-Exchange-.html
Plunger	17H4510	D400AX	AQ	16	BMC Farina 1.5 L, Austin A55 MK 2, Morris Oxford 5, MG Magnette Mk 3, Riley 4/68, Woseley, 15/60	https://www.bmcfarina.com/contents/en-uk/p1081_Master-Cylinder-Clutch-Exchange-.html
Retainer - Spring	7H4755	D400AX	AQ	17	BMC Farina 1.5 L, Austin A55 MK 2, Morris Oxford 5, MG Magnette Mk 3, Riley 4/68, Woseley, 15/60	https://www.bmcfarina.com/contents/en-uk/p1081_Master-Cylinder-Clutch-Exchange-.html
Cap - Filler	17H4508	D400AX	AQ	18	BMC Farina 1.5 L, Austin A55 MK 2, Morris Oxford 5, MG Magnette Mk 3, Riley 4/68, Woseley, 15/60	https://www.bmcfarina.com/contents/en-uk/p1081_Master-Cylinder-Clutch-Exchange-.html

Stem - Valve	7H4751	D400AX	AQ	19	BMC Farina 1.5 L, Austin A55 MK 2, Morris Oxford 5, MG Magnette Mk 3, Riley 4/68, Woseley, 15/60	https://www.bmcfarina.com/contents/en-uk/p1081_Master-Cylinder-Clutch-Exchange-.html
Spring	7H4944	D400AX	AQ	20	BMC Farina 1.5 L, Austin A55 MK 2, Morris Oxford 5, MG Magnette Mk 3, Riley 4/68, Woseley, 15/60	https://www.bmcfarina.com/contents/en-uk/p1081_Master-Cylinder-Clutch-Exchange-.html
Circlip	7H4451	D400AX	AQ	21	BMC Farina 1.5 L, Austin A55 MK 2, Morris Oxford 5, MG Magnette Mk 3, Riley 4/68, Woseley, 15/60	https://www.bmcfarina.com/contents/en-uk/p1081_Master-Cylinder-Clutch-Exchange-.html
Washer - Spring	7H4752	D400AX	AQ	22	BMC Farina 1.5 L, Austin A55 MK 2, Morris Oxford 5, MG Magnette Mk 3, Riley 4/68, Woseley, 15/60	https://www.bmcfarina.com/contents/en-uk/p1081_Master-Cylinder-Clutch-Exchange-.html
Unit - Pushrod	17H4007	D400AX	AQ	23	BMC Farina 1.5 L, Austin A55 MK 2, Morris Oxford 5, MG Magnette Mk 3, Riley 4/68, Woseley, 15/60	https://www.bmcfarina.com/contents/en-uk/p1081_Master-Cylinder-Clutch-Exchange-.html
Kit - Service	8G8219	D401A	AQ	--	BMC Farina 1.5 L, Austin A55 MK 2, Morris Oxford 5, MG Magnette Mk 3, Riley 4/68, Woseley, 15/60	https://www.bmcfarina.com/contents/en-uk/p1083_Repair-Kit-Clutch-Master-Cylinder.html
Washer for Screw (spring)	LWZ305	N/A	AQ	24	5/16 Lock Washer, Plain	5/16 Lock Washer, Plain
Nut for Screw	FNN105	N/A	AQ	25	5/16 UNF Hex Nut Std. Grade, Plain	5/16 UNF Hex Nut Std. Grade, Plain
Pin (joint) - push rod to pedal	CLZ0516	N/A	AQ	26	FX4 Taxi	http://www.kipmotor.com/catalogs.htm
Washer for Joint Pin	PWZ105	N/A	AQ	27	Zinc 5/16" Flatwasher	Zinc 5/16" Flatwasher
Pin (split) for joint pin	N/A	N/A	AQ	28	N/A	N/A
Plate (cover) for master cylinder	10K5031	N/A	AQ	29	N/A	None Found
Screw - Pedal bracket to toe box	HNS0405	N/A	AQ	30	5/8" L x 1/4" D Plain UNF Screw	5/8" L x 1/4" D Plain UNF Screw
Washer (plain)	PWZ104	N/A	AQ	31	1/4" Zinc Flat Washer	1/4" Zinc Flat Washer
Washer for Screw (spring)	LWZ304	N/A	AQ	32	1/4" Zinc Lock Washer	1/4" Zinc Lock Washer
Spring (return) for clutch pedal	10K2029	N/A	AQ	33	N/A	None Found
Hose for slave cylinder	11B5086	N/A	AQ	34	FX4 Taxi	http://www.kipmotor.com/catalogs.htm
washer (shakeproof) for hose	LWN606	N/A	AQ	35	3/8" Plain Toothed Lock Washer	3/8" Plain Toothed Lock Washer
Locknut for hose	FNZ206	N/A	AQ	36	3/8" Zinc UNF Jam Nut Std. Grade	3/8" Zinc UNF Jam Nut Std. Grade
Gasket for hose	3H2287	N/A	AQ	37	FX4 Taxi	http://www.kipmotor.com/catalogs.htm
Pipe - hose to master cylinder	10K5462	Girling 3411830W	AQ	38	LHD BMC Farina, Part #D405FB	https://www.bmcfarina.com/contents/en-uk/p1092_Clutch-Pipe-Master-To-Slave-Cylinder-LHD.html
Pipe - hose to master cylinder	10K5466	Girling 3409230W	AQ	--	RHD BMC Farina, Part #D405FA	https://www.bmcfarina.com/contents/en-uk/p1091_Clutch-Pipe-Master-To-Slave-Cylinder-RHD.html
Clip - brake and clutch pipe to toe box	2H400	585-595	AQ	39	Austin Healey Sprite Mk 1, AH 100/6 LHD (BN6)	https://mossmotors.com/clip-tank-to-m-cylinder-pipe-lhd?assoc=5189
Screw for clip	PMN0305	N/A	AQ	40	Plain Pan Head 5/16" L x #10 D Phillips	Plain Pan Head 5/16" L x #10 D Phillips
Washer for Screw (spring)	LWZ303	N/A	AQ	41	#10 Zinc Lock Washer	#10 Zinc Lock Washer
Nut for Screw	FNN103	N/A	AQ	42	#10 Plain UNF Hex Nut Std.	#10 Plain Hex Nut Std.

SERVICE PARTS LIST

GIPSY

DESCRIPTION	Commencing C.001		Qty. per Vehicle		Unit of issue	Type of Vehicle	MODIFICATIONS			REMARKS
	Part Number	Illus. No.	RHD	LHD			New Part Number	Change Point	Amendment No.	
CLUTCH PEDAL GEAR										
Pedal assembly.....	10K5037	AQ1	1	1						
Pad.....	10K5021	AQ2	1	1						
Bush.....	1G9310	AQ3	2	2						
Sleeve.....	1G9314	AQ4	1	1						
Bracket for pedal.....	10K5280	AQ5	1	1						
Shaft for pedal (complete).....	10K5027	AQ6	1	1						
Washer—pedal shaft to bracket (spring).....	LWZ305	AQ7	1	1						
Nut—pedal shaft to bracket.....	FNN105	AQ8	1	1						
Cylinder—master (1/4").....	3H3039		1	1						
Body.....	N.S.P.	AQ9	1	1						Was 17H4476
Spacer—valve.....	17H4132	AQ10	1	1						
Seal.....	7H4976	AQ11	1	1						
Seal—valve.....	17H4561	AQ12	1	1						
Seal—taper.....	17H4509	AQ13	1	1						
Gasket.....	7H4726	AQ14	1	1						
Cover—dust.....	7H4757	AQ15	1	1						
Plunger.....	17H4510	AQ16	1	1						
Retainer—spring.....	7H4755	AQ17	1	1						
Cap—filler.....	17H4508	AQ18	1	1						
Stem—valve.....	7H4751	AQ19	1	1						
Spring.....	7H4944	AQ20	1	1						
Circlip.....	7H4451	AQ21	1	1						
Washer (spring).....	7H4752	AQ22	1	1						
Unit—push rod.....	17H4007	AQ23	1	1						
Kit—service.....	8G8219		1	1						
Screw—master cylinder to bracket.....	HNS0508	AQ24	2	2						
Washer for screw (spring).....	LWZ305	AQ25	2	2						
Nut for screw.....	FNN105	AQ26	2	2						
Pin (joint)—push rod to pedal.....	CLZ0516	AQ27	1	1						
Washer for joint pin.....	PWZ105	AQ28	1	1						
Pin (split) for joint pin.....	N.S.P.	AQ29	1	1						
Plate (cover) for master cylinder.....	10K5031	AQ30	1	1						
Screw—pedal bracket to toe box.....	HNS0405	AQ31	10	10						
Washer (plain).....	PWZ104		10	10						
Washer for screw (spring).....	LWZ304	AQ32	10	10						
Spring (return) for clutch pedal.....	10K2029	AQ33	1	1						
CLUTCH PIPING										
Hose for slave cylinder.....	11B5086	AQ34	1	1						
Washer (shakeproof) for hose.....	LWN606	AQ35	1	1						Replaces 2K7131
Locknut for hose.....	FNZ206	AQ36	1	1						
Gasket for hose.....	3H2287	AQ37	2	2						
Pipe—hose to master cylinder.....	10K5462	AQ38	1	1						
Pipe—hose to master cylinder.....	10K5466			1						
Clip—brake and clutch pipe to toe box.....	2H400	AQ39	1	1						
Screw for clip.....	PMN0305	AQ40	1	1						
Washer for screw (spring).....	LWZ303	AQ41	1	1						
Nut for screw.....	FNN103	AQ42	1	1						